

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.239 OF 2007

JASBIR KAUR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA SINGH CHADHA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO.256 of 2007

[With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and exemption from filing O.T.]

Date: 07/07/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv. for
Mr. S.C. Birla, Adv.For Respondent No.1 Mr Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv.
in TP(Crl.) 239/07 &
R.Nos.1-3 in TP(Crl.)
No.256/07R-2 in TP(Crl.)239/07 Mr. Atul Jha, Adv. for
& for R-4 in Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.
TP(Crl.) 256/07UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the File]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO.239 OF 2007

Jasbir Kaur & Others

..Petitioners

versus

Rajendra Singh Chadha & Anr.

..Respondents

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO.256 OF 2007

ORDER

These Transfer Petitions have been filed by the wife and her relatives under Section 406 of the Code of Criminal Procedure seeking transfer of Criminal Case No.1664/06 instituted by the father-in-law titled Rajendra Singh Chadha v. Jasbir Kaur and Others and Criminal Case No.1407 of 2005 instituted by the wife herself titled Jasbir Kaur Chadha v. Paramjit Singh Chadha and Others pending before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Baster, Jagdalpur, Chhatisgarh to Chief Judicial Magistrate, District Guna, Madhya Pradesh.

Notice was issued to the respondent in both the transfer petitions, in response to which counter affidavit has been filed.

Having gone through the transfer petitions as well as counter affidavit and without going into the allegations and

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO.239 OF 2007

-2-

counter allegations, we deem it appropriate to transfer both the cases from Chhatisgarh to Madhya Pradesh.

We order accordingly.

The District Judge, Bastar (Chhatisgarh) is directed to forthwith transmit the entire record related to the aforesaid cases to the District Judge, Guna (Madhya Pradesh) who on receipt shall assign both the cases to a court of competent jurisdiction to hear and dispose of both the cases together.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly.

Sd/-

.....J.
[ASHOK BHAN]

Sd/-

.....J.
[V.S.SIRPURKAR]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 07, 2008